STATE OF CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of the Petition of the City of South Lake Tahoe to Review Orders Nos. 6-73-64, 6-73-67, 6-73-69 and 6-73-70 of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region

Order No. WQ 75-7

BY THE BOARD:

On May 24, 1973, the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region (Regional Board) adopted Orders Nos. 6-73-64, 6-73-67, 6-73-69 and 6-73-70 which prescribed waste discharge requirements for Needle Peak Villas, Pyeatt Construction, Inc., City of South Lake Tahoe Recreation Center and Wildernest Chateau, respectively. All of the dischargers are situated in the City of South Lake Tahoe.

On June 22, 1973, the City of South Lake Tahoe (petitioner) filed a petition with the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) requesting review of Orders Nos. 6-73-64, 6-73-67, 6-73-69 and 6-73-70, and specifically requesting that the State Board find that the Regional Board action in adopting specific siltation control provisions in the subject orders was inappropriate and improper and requesting that the State Board vacate and rescind the questioned provisions.

On May 30, 1974, the petitioner was requested to specify the specific manner in which the City was aggrieved. Subsequent

discussions and correspondence with the petitioner failed to elicit the information requested. On January 14, 1975, petitioner was advised that, unless the information was supplied within 20 days, recommendation of dismissal would be made to the State Board. On January 28, 1975, petitioner advised the State Board that it had no objection to dismissal, provided that the dismissal would not prejudice the petitioner in the event of subsequent enforcement action on the orders involved. On February 6, 1975, petitioner was advised by letter that the petition would be dismissed, without prejudice on the right to question the appropriateness of any enforcement action.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the petition of the City of South Lake Tahoe to review Orders Nos. 6-73-64, 6-73-67, 6-73-69, and 6-73-70 of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region, be dismissed.

Dated: MAR 20 1975

/s/ W. W. Adams
W. W. Adams, Chairman

/s/ W. Don Maughan
W. Don Maughan, Vice Chairman

/s/ Roy E. Dodson
Roy E. Dodson, Member

/s/ Mrs. Carl H. Auer

Mrs. Carl H. (Jean) Auer, Member